Master Codebook for PEIMS Student DROPOUT

Data Set: DROPOUT.sas7bdat

Label: Identifies students that dropout of school

Date Created: 130CT21:12:48:28

Number of Observations: 940,307  Number of Variables: 28
Organization of Data Set: One record per ID1 SCHOOL_YEAR CAMPUS

Variable
Type and Code or
Presence by Year Variable Name Variable Label Length Value Value Description Frequency Percent

2 3w %5 % 97 % % 00 vissing (ank
@ oo 05 06 07 0 9 10
EEE SRR oo nadoireg a0 0
@2 0 o4 05 06 07 08 08 10 1 )
--------- STATE_ASSIGNED_FLAG  State Assigned Flag Char 1 Missing (blank) Masked 0.00
@ @ o o5 o6 @ s 0 10 0 0
RN R AR : :
-.-...... CAMPUS County District Campus Number Char 9 Missing (blank) Masked 0.00
@ @ o o5 6 @ s 0w 10
= o a2
@ @ o o5 o6 @ s 0 10 o8
2B s 16 17 1 ®

10 Grade 10 200,663 21.34

11 Grade 11 183,540 19.52

12 Grade 12 221,764 23.58
@ @ oo 6 @ s o 10 0
21 s v 17 re e 1




Master Codebook for PEIMS Student DROPOUT

Variable
Type and Code or
Presence by Year Variable Name Variable Label Length Value Value Description Frequency Percent
DROPTIME Char 1 Missing (blank) 703,624 74.83
1 DROPPED OUT DURING REG SCH YR 153,054 16.28
2 FAILED RETURN IN FALL PROMOTED 49,403 5.25
3 FAILED RETURN IN FALL NOT PROM 27,188 2.89
4 NO RETURN FALL/FAIL EXIT TEAMS 5,795 0.62
5 NO RET SCH YR /FAIL EXIT TEAMS 1,243 0.13
.-------- EXITREASON1 EXITREASON1 Char 2 Missing (blank) 829,823 88.25
--------- 01 STUDENT GRADUATED 3,944 0.42
-------- 02 PURSUE JOB 4,550 0.48
04 STUDENT LEFT TO JOIN MILITARY 133 0.01
05 05 5,335 0.57
06 LEFT BUT REENROLLED NOT IN TX 782 0.08
07 INTENT TO REENROLL OUT OF TX 2,744 0.29
08 PREGNANCY 1,814 0.19
09 MARRIED 2,816 0.30
10 ALCOHOL/OTHER DRUG ABUSE PROB. 205 0.02
11 LOW OR FAILING GRADES 3,039 0.32
12 POOR ATTEND-ENROLL NOT REVOKED 25,500 2.71
13 LANGUAGE PROBLEMS 86 0.01
14 AGE 2,621 0.28
15 HOMELESS, OR NON-PERM RESIDENT 695 0.07
99 OTHER (UNKNOWN OR NOT LISTED) 56,220 5.98



kcdavids
Sticky Note
What does 05 mean?  Also seen on EXITREASON2 and EXITREASON3.

kcdavids
Sticky Note


Master Codebook for PEIMS Student DROPOUT

Presence by Year

Variable Name

EXITREASON2

Variable Label

Variable
Type and
Length

Char 2

Code or
Value

01
02
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15

99

Value Description
Missing (blank)
STUDENT GRADUATED
PURSUE JOB
STUDENT LEFT TO JOIN MILITARY
05
LEFT BUT REENROLLED NOT IN TX
INTENT TO REENROLL OUT OF TX
PREGNANCY
MARRIED
ALCOHOL/OTHER DRUG ABUSE PROB.
LOW OR FAILING GRADES
POOR ATTEND-ENROLL NOT REVOKED
LANGUAGE PROBLEMS
AGE
HOMELESS, OR NON-PERM RESIDENT

OTHER (UNKNOWN OR NOT LISTED)

Frequency
936,794
68
177
Masked
83
17
10
133
247
13
611
1,580
10
274
37

251

Percent

99.63

0.01

0.02

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.01

0.03

0.00

0.06

0.17

0.00

0.03

0.00

0.03




Master Codebook for PEIMS Student DROPOUT

Variable
Type and Code or
Presence by Year Variable Name Variable Label Length Value Value Description Frequency Percent
EXITREASON3 Char 2 Missing (blank) 939,786 99.94
01 STUDENT GRADUATED 6 0.00
02 PURSUE JOB 43 0.00
05 05 22 0.00
06 LEFT BUT REENROLLED NOT IN TX Masked 0.00
07 INTENT TO REENROLL OUT OF TX 9 0.00
08 PREGNANCY 22 0.00
09 MARRIED 24 0.00
10 ALCOHOL/OTHER DRUG ABUSE PROB. Masked 0.00
11 LOW OR FAILING GRADES 44 0.00
12 POOR ATTEND-ENROLL NOT REVOKED 140 0.01
13 LANGUAGE PROBLEMS 6 0.00
14 AGE 141 0.01
15 HOMELESS, OR NON-PERM RESIDENT 14 0.00
99 OTHER (UNKNOWN OR NOT LISTED) 43 0.00
ECONOMIC Economic disadvantage based on family income, number of Char 2 Missing (blank) 486,369 51.72
family members, participation in public assistance and other
factors.
------- 00 Not identified As Economically Disadvantaged 290,906 30.94
01 Eligible For Free Meals Under The National School Lunch And Child 137,210 14.59
Nutrition Program
02 Eligible For Reduced-price Meals Under The National School Lunch And 10,679 1.14
Child Nutrition Program
99 Other Economic Disadvantage, Including: a) from a family with an annual 15,143 1.61
income at or below the official federal poverty line, b) eligible for
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) or other public
assistance, c) received a Pell Grant or comparable state program of
need-based financial assistance, d) eligible for programs assisted under
Title Il of the Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA), or e) eligible for
benefits under the Food Stamp Act of 1977
--------- DTUPDATE DTUPDATE Num 8 *OTHER** Any Number 940,307 100.00
--------- DATE_UPDATE DATE_UPDATE Char 10 *OTHER** Text or value supplied 940,307 100.00




Master Codebook for PEIMS Student DROPOUT

Presence by Year Variable Name

EEEEEEE R - -

CAMPUS_RES

Variable Label

Variable
Type and Code or
Length Value
Char 9

#OTHER**

Value Description
Missing (blank)

Text or value supplied

Frequency
928,163

12,144

Percent

98.71

1.29




Master Codebook for PEIMS Student DROPOUT

Presence by Year

Variable
Type and Code or
Variable Name Variable Label Changes Length Value Value Description Frequency Percent
Student enrollment circumstances 08 first used in 2003. Not Char 2 Missing (blank) 264,233 28.10
used since 2008.
09 first used in 2004. Not 00 No Attribution 567,256 60.33
used since 2008.
12 first used in 2006. 01 Open Enrollment Charter School: Within 79,283 8.43
Attendance/Geographic Boundaries
10 first used in 2007. Not 02 Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program (JJAEP) TEC 3,442 0.37
used since 2007. 37.011
1314151617 21222324 03 Public Education Grant (PEG) Program 40 0.00
first used in 2009.
18 first used in 2010. Not 06 Transfer Between Public School Districts 4,167 0.44
used since 2010.
19 first used in 2011. Not 07 Lives Out-Of-State 76 0.01
used since 2011.
13141516 17 last used in 08 Student served in JJAEP outside of and not assign distna open 1,498 0.16
2012. enroll charter school
2526 27 28 first used in 09 Outside of and not assigned to district being served in 622 0.07
2013. residential treatment facility -NA CS
10 Parent Referral To The Texas School For The Deaf (TSD) [For Masked 0.00
TSD Use Only]
12 Private School: Student is a student with a disability enrolled by 30 0.00
their parent(s) in a private school (including a home school) but
who receives special education and/or related services from the
public school district under an individualized services plan
(ISP). [For Special Education Use Only]
13 Texas Juvenile Probation Commission Facility: By court order, 1,065 0.11
not regularly assigned to the district.
14 Texas Juvenile Probation Commission Facility: By court order, 273 0.03
regularly assigned to the district.
15 Texas Juvenile Probation Commission Facility: Not by court 717 0.08
order, not regularly assigned to the district.
16 Texas Juvenile Probation Commission Facility: Not by court 328 0.03
order, regularly assigned to the district.
17 Texas Youth Commission facility: By court order, not regularly 246 0.03
assigned to the district.
18 Texas Youth Commission facility: By court order, regularly Masked 0.00
assigned to the district.
19 Texas Youth Commission facility: Not by court order, not Masked 0.00
regularly assigned to the district.
21 Residential treatment facility by court order, not regularly 7,275 0.77

assigned to the district: Student lives in the district boundaries
while being served in the facility but prior to placement in the
facility, student lived outside the boundaries of the district and
was not regularly assigned to the district. The student is being
served in the district because the student is in a residential
treatment facility. The student was court-ordered into the facility




Continuing contents of page 7, which would not fit on a single physical page

Presence by Year

Variable Name

Variable Label

Changes

Variable
Type and
Length

Code or
Value

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Value Description

Residential treatment facility by court order, regularly assigned

to the district: Student is regularly assigned to the district and is

being served in a residential treatment facility. The student was
court-ordered into the facility

Residential treatment facility not by court order, not regularly
assigned to the district: Student lives in the district boundaries
while being served in the facility but prior to placement in the
facility, student lived outside the boundaries of the district and
was not regularly assigned to the district. The student is being
served in the district because the student is in a residential
treatment facility. The student was not court-ordered into the
facility

Residential treatment facility not by court order, regularly
assigned to the district: Student is regularly assigned to the
district and is being served in a residential treatment facility. The
student was not court-ordered into the facility

Texas Juvenile Justice Department facility by court order, not
regularly assigned to the district: Student lives in the district
boundaries while being served in the facility but prior to
placement in the facility, student lived outside the boundaries of
the district and was not regularly assigned to the district. The
student is being served in the district because the studentis in a
county-run juvenile justice facility or state-run juvenile justice
facility. These may be pre-adjudication secure detention
facilities, secure detention facilities, or post-adjudication secure
correctional facilities of the Texas Juvenile Justice Department.
The student was court-ordered into the facility.

Texas Juvenile Justice Department facility by court order,
regularly assigned to the district: Student is regularly assigned
to the district and is being served in the facility. The student is in
a county-run juvenile justice facility or state-run juvenile justice
facility. These may be pre-adjudication secure detention
facilities, secure detention facilities, or post-adjudication secure
correctional facilities of the Texas Juvenile Justice Department.
The student was court-ordered into the facility.

Texas Juvenile Justice Department facility not by court order,
not regularly assigned to the district: Student lives in the district
boundaries while being served in the facility but prior to
placement in the facility, student lived outside the boundaries of
the district and was not regularly assigned to the district. The
student is being served in the district because the studentis in a
county-run juvenile justice facility or state-run juvenile justice
facility. These may be pre-adjudication secure detention
facilities, secure detention facilities, or post-adjudication secure
correctional facilities of the Texas Juvenile Justice Department.
The student was not court-ordered into the facility.

Texas Juvenile Justice Department facility not by court order,
regularly assigned to the district: Student is regularly assigned
to the district and is being served in the facility. The student is in
a county-run juvenile justice facility or state-run juvenile justice
facility. These may be pre-adjudication secure detention
facilities, secure detention facilities, or post-adjudication secure
correctional facilities of the Texas Juvenile Justice Department.
The student was not court-ordered into the facility.

Frequency

371

3,325

323

3,487

1,315

473

458

Percent

0.04

0.35

0.03

0.37

0.14

0.05

0.05



Master Codebook for PEIMS Student DROPOUT

Variable
Type and Code or
Presence by Year Variable Name Variable Label Length Value Value Description Frequency Percent
--------- DIST_LEAVE_STATUS DIST_LEAVE_STATUS Char 2 Missing (blank) 401,342 42.68
@ oo 05 o6 07 08 09 10 o
EEE SRR - e smas y——
@ oo 05 o6 07 08 09 10 o
2 3w 5 1617 e 1o o
03 NOT_A_LEAVER 152 0.02
05 OTHER_LEAVER 784 0.08
06 GED Masked 0.00
07 DROPOUT 537,803 57.19
---.----- PREV_DROPOUT_FLAG PREV_DROPOUT_FLAG Char 1 Missing (blank) 933,780 99.31
@ @ o o5 6 @ s 0 10 v v
ADA_INELIGIBLE_FLAG ADA_INELIGIBLE_FLAG Char 1 Missing (blank) 940,307 100.00

EEEEEEEEE e ronrenru ym——
@ @ o o5 6 @ s 0w 10 v v
COURT_ORDER_GED_ COURT_ORDER_GED_EXCLU_FLAG Char 1 Missing (blank) 930,221 98.93

EXCLU_FLAG
----- Y Y 10,086 1.07
INCARCERATED_EXCLU_ INCARCERATED_EXCLU_FLAG Char 1 Missing (blank) 937,519 99.70

FLAG

Y Y 2,788 0.30



kcdavids
Sticky Note
Should the values of Y on this page be "Yes"?


Master Codebook for PEIMS Student DROPOUT

Presence by Year Variable Name

---------

Variable
Type and Code or
Variable Label Length Value Value Description Frequency Percent
Associate Degree Indicator Code - student earned an associate Char 1 Missing (blank) 890,302 94.68
degree prior to graduation from high school.
0 0 50,002 532
1 1 Masked 0.00
Original Source table for the record Char 32 »OTHER** Text or value supplied 940,307 100.00



kcdavids
Sticky Note
Descriptions?


Master Codebook for PEIMS Student DROPOUT

Presence by Year

Variable Name

School Year

Variable Label

Variable
Type and
Length

Char9

Code or
Value

1991-1992
1992-1993
1993-1994
1994-1995
1995-1996
1996-1997
1997-1998
1998-1999
1999-2000
2000-2001
2001-2002
2002-2003
2003-2004
2004-2005
2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013
2013-2014
2014-2015
2015-2016
2016-2017
2017-2018

2018-2019

Value Description
1991-1992
1992-1993
1993-1994
1994-1995
1995-1996
1996-1997
1997-1998
1998-1999
1999-2000
2000-2001
2001-2002
2002-2003
2003-2004
2004-2005
2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013
2013-2014
2014-2015
2015-2016
2016-2017
2017-2018

2018-2019

Frequency
58,503
51,981
40,208
29,918
29,207
26,866
27,550
27,592
23,457
17,563
16,622
17,151
16,434
18,290
52,596
55,485
45,888
40,972
34,949
34,389
36,317
34,736
35,391
33,464
33,482
33,070
33,722

34,504

Percent

6.22

553

4.28

3.18

3.1

2.86

293

293

2.49

1.87

1.77

1.82

1.75

1.95

5.59

5.90

4.88

4.36

3.72

3.66

3.86

3.69

3.76

3.56

3.56

3.52

3.59

3.67




Master Codebook for PEIMS Student DROPOUT

Variable
Type and Code or
Presence by Year Variable Name Variable Label Length Value Value Description Frequency Percent

[e2] ] [o2 |[ s e ][ o7 [ | [0 [ a0] v=+: Spring et e Schoyea N3 =oTHERS Ay Number 04030 10000




	DROPOUT Variables
	ID2
	ID1
	INVALID_ID1_FLAG
	STATE_ASSIGNED_FLAG
	DISTRICT
	CAMPUS
	GRADE
	SPECED
	DROPTIME
	EXITREASON1
	EXITREASON2
	EXITREASON3
	ECONOMIC
	DTUPDATE
	DATE_UPDATE
	CAMPUS_RES
	ATTRIBUTION
	DIST_LEAVE_STATUS
	ST_LEAVE_STATUS
	PREV_DROPOUT_FLAG
	ADA_INELIGIBLE_FLAG
	ASYL_REF_FLAG
	COURT_ORDER_GED_EXCLU_FLAG
	INCARCERATED_EXCLU_FLAG
	ASSOC_DEGREE_IND
	SOURCE
	SCHOOL_YEAR
	YEAR2


