Data Set: DROPOUT.sas7bdat Label: Identifies students that dropout of school Date Created: 130CT21:12:48:28 Number of Observations: 940,307 Number of Variables: 28 Organization of Data Set: One record per ID1 SCHOOL_YEAR CAMPUS

Presence by Year	Variable Name	Variable Label	Variable Type and	Code or Value	Value Description	Francisco	Percent
	ID2	ID - SSN replacement	Length Char 9	value	Missing (blank)	Frequency 5,818	0.62
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10	102	D - SSN replacement		**OTHER**	Text or value supplied	934,489	99.38
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				OTTER		334,403	99.00
	ID1	ID - PID replacement	Char 9	**OTHER**	Text or value supplied	940,307	100.00
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10							
11 12 13 14 15 16 1/ 18 19							
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	INVALID_ID1_FLAG	Invalid ID1 Flag	Char 1	0	0	924,472	98.32
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				1	1	15,835	1.68
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19							
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	STATE_ASSIGNED_FLAG	State Assigned Flag	Char 1		Missing (blank)	Masked	0.00
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				0	0	804,174	85.52
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				1	1	136,132	14.48
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	DISTRICT	District Number	Char 6	**OTHER**	Text or value supplied	940,307	100.00
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10							
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19							
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	CAMPUS	County District Campus Number	Char 9		Missing (blank)	Masked	0.00
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				**OTHER**	Text or value supplied	940,306	100.00
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19							
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	GRADE	Grade Level	Char 2	07	Grade 7	27,663	2.94
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				08	Grade 8	49,916	5.31
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				09	Grade 9	256,761	27.31
				10	Grade 10	200,663	21.34
				11	Grade 11	183,540	19.52
				12	Grade 12	221,764	23.58
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	SPECED	Special Education Indicator Code	Char 1		Missing (blank)	486,369	51.72
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				0	NOT SPECIAL EDUC STUDENT	398,594	42.39
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				1	SPECIAL EDUCATION STUDENT	55,344	5.89

Pursue have			Variable Type and	Code or		-	Durant
Presence by Year		Variable Label	Length	Value	Value Description	Frequency	Percent
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	DROPTIME	DROPTIME	Char 1		Missing (blank)	703,624	74.83
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				1	DROPPED OUT DURING REG SCH YR	153,054	16.28
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				2	FAILED RETURN IN FALL PROMOTED	49,403	5.25
				3	FAILED RETURN IN FALL NOT PROM	27,188	2.89
				4	NO RETURN FALL/FAIL EXIT TEAMS	5,795	0.62
				5	NO RET SCH YR /FAIL EXIT TEAMS	1,243	0.13
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	EXITREASON1	EXITREASON1	Char 2		Missing (blank)	829,823	88.25
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				01	STUDENT GRADUATED	3,944	0.42
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19	-			02	PURSUE JOB	4,550	0.48
				04	STUDENT LEFT TO JOIN MILITARY	133	0.01
				05	05	5,335	0.57
				06	LEFT BUT REENROLLED NOT IN TX	782	0.08
				07	INTENT TO REENROLL OUT OF TX	2,744	0.29
				08	PREGNANCY	1,814	0.19
				09	MARRIED	2,816	0.30
				10	ALCOHOL/OTHER DRUG ABUSE PROB.	205	0.02
				11	LOW OR FAILING GRADES	3,039	0.32
				12	POOR ATTEND-ENROLL NOT REVOKED	25,500	2.71
				13	LANGUAGE PROBLEMS	86	0.01
				14	AGE	2,621	0.28
				15	HOMELESS, OR NON-PERM RESIDENT	695	0.07
				99	OTHER (UNKNOWN OR NOT LISTED)	56,220	5.98

F

			Variable Type and	Code or			
Presence by Year	Variable Name	Variable Label	Length	Value	Value Description	Frequency	Percent
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	EXITREASON2	EXITREASON2	Char 2		Missing (blank)	936,794	99.63
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				01	STUDENT GRADUATED	68	0.01
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				02	PURSUE JOB	177	0.02
				04	STUDENT LEFT TO JOIN MILITARY	Masked	0.00
				05	05	83	0.01
				06	LEFT BUT REENROLLED NOT IN TX	17	0.00
				07	INTENT TO REENROLL OUT OF TX	10	0.00
				08	PREGNANCY	133	0.01
				09	MARRIED	247	0.03
				10	ALCOHOL/OTHER DRUG ABUSE PROB.	13	0.00
				11	LOW OR FAILING GRADES	611	0.06
				12	POOR ATTEND-ENROLL NOT REVOKED	1,580	0.17
				13	LANGUAGE PROBLEMS	10	0.00
				14	AGE	274	0.03
				15	HOMELESS, OR NON-PERM RESIDENT	37	0.00
				99	OTHER (UNKNOWN OR NOT LISTED)	251	0.03

Presence by Year	Variable Name	Variable Label	Variable Type and Length	Code or Value	Value Description	Frequency	Percent
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	EXITREASON3	EXITREASON3	Char 2		· Missing (blank)	939,786	99.94
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				01	STUDENT GRADUATED	6	0.00
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19	•			02	PURSUE JOB	43	0.00
				05	05	22	0.00
				06	LEFT BUT REENROLLED NOT IN TX	Masked	0.00
				07	INTENT TO REENROLL OUT OF TX	9	0.00
				08	PREGNANCY	22	0.00
				09	MARRIED	24	0.00
				10	ALCOHOL/OTHER DRUG ABUSE PROB.	Masked	0.00
				11	LOW OR FAILING GRADES	44	0.00
				12	POOR ATTEND-ENROLL NOT REVOKED	140	0.01
				13	LANGUAGE PROBLEMS	6	0.00
				14	AGE	141	0.01
				15	HOMELESS, OR NON-PERM RESIDENT	14	0.00
				99	OTHER (UNKNOWN OR NOT LISTED)	43	0.00
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	ECONOMIC	Economic disadvantage based on family income, number of family members, participation in public assistance and other factors.	Char 2		Missing (blank)	486,369	51.72
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				00	Not identified As Economically Disadvantaged	290,906	30.94
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19	-			01	Eligible For Free Meals Under The National School Lunch And Child Nutrition Program	137,210	14.59
				02	Eligible For Reduced-price Meals Under The National School Lunch And Child Nutrition Program	10,679	1.14
				99	Other Economic Disadvantage, Including: a) from a family with an annual income at or below the official federal poverty line, b) eligible for Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) or other public assistance, c) received a Pell Grant or comparable state program of need-based financial assistance, d) eligible for programs assisted under Title II of the Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA), or e) eligible for benefits under the Food Stamp Act of 1977	15,143	1.61
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19	DTUPDATE	DTUPDATE	Num 8	**OTHER**	Any Number	940,307	100.00
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19	DATE_UPDATE	DATE_UPDATE	Char 10	**OTHER**	Text or value supplied	940,307	100.00

Presence by Year	Variable Name	Variable Label	Variable Type and Length	Code or Value	Value Description	Frequency	Percent
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	CAMPUS_RES	CAMPUS_RES	Char 9		Missing (blank)	928,163	98.71
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				**OTHER**	Text or value supplied	12,144	1.29
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19							

Presence by Year	Variable Name	Variable Label	Changes	Variable Type and Length	Code or Value	Value Description	Frequency	Percent
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	ATTRIBUTION	Student enrollment circumstances	08 first used in 2003. Not used since 2008.	Char 2		Missing (blank)	264,233	28.10
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10			09 first used in 2004. Not used since 2008.		00	No Attribution	567,256	60.33
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19			12 first used in 2006.		01	Open Enrollment Charter School: Within Attendance/Geographic Boundaries	79,283	8.43
			10 first used in 2007. Not used since 2007.		02	Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program (JJAEP) TEC 37.011	3,442	0.37
			13 14 15 16 17 21 22 23 24 first used in 2009.		03	Public Education Grant (PEG) Program	40	0.00
			18 first used in 2010. Not used since 2010.		06	Transfer Between Public School Districts	4,167	0.44
			19 first used in 2011. Not used since 2011.		07	Lives Out-Of-State	76	0.01
			13 14 15 16 17 last used in 2012.		08	Student served in JJAEP outside of and not assign distna open enroll charter school	1,498	0.16
			25 26 27 28 first used in 2013.		09	Outside of and not assigned to district being served in residential treatment facility -NA CS	622	0.07
					10	Parent Referral To The Texas School For The Deaf (TSD) [For TSD Use Only]	Masked	0.00
					12	Private School: Student is a student with a disability enrolled by their parent(s) in a private school (including a home school) but who receives special education and/or related services from the public school district under an individualized services plan (ISP). [For Special Education Use Only]	30	0.00
					13	Texas Juvenile Probation Commission Facility: By court order, not regularly assigned to the district.	1,065	0.11
					14	Texas Juvenile Probation Commission Facility: By court order, regularly assigned to the district.	273	0.03
					15	Texas Juvenile Probation Commission Facility: Not by court order, not regularly assigned to the district.	717	0.08
					16	Texas Juvenile Probation Commission Facility: Not by court order, regularly assigned to the district.	328	0.03
					17	Texas Youth Commission facility: By court order, not regularly assigned to the district.	246	0.03
					18	Texas Youth Commission facility: By court order, regularly assigned to the district.	Masked	0.00
					19	Texas Youth Commission facility: Not by court order, not regularly assigned to the district.	Masked	0.00
					21	Residential treatment facility by court order, not regularly assigned to the district: Student lives in the district boundaries while being served in the facility but prior to placement in the facility, student lived outside the boundaries of the district and was not regularly assigned to the district. The student is being served in the district because the student is in a residential treatment facility. The student was court-ordered into the facility	7,275	0.77

		Continuing contents of pa	age 7, which would not fit on a sing	gle physical page				
Presence by Year	Variable Name	Variable Label	Changes	Variable Type and Length	Code or Value	Value Description	Frequency	Percent
					22	Residential treatment facility by court order, regularly assigned to the district: Student is regularly assigned to the district and is being served in a residential treatment facility. The student was court-ordered into the facility	371	0.04
					23	Residential treatment facility not by court order, not regularly assigned to the district: Student lives in the district boundaries while being served in the facility but prior to placement in the facility, student lived outside the boundaries of the district and was not regularly assigned to the district. The student is being served in the district because the student is in a residential treatment facility. The student was not court-ordered into the facility	3,325	0.35
					24	Residential treatment facility not by court order, regularly assigned to the district: Student is regularly assigned to the district and is being served in a residential treatment facility. The student was not court-ordered into the facility	323	0.03
					25	Texas Juvenile Justice Department facility by court order, not regularly assigned to the district: Student lives in the district boundaries while being served in the facility but prior to placement in the facility, student lived outside the boundaries of the district and was not regularly assigned to the district. The student is being served in the district because the student is in a county-run juvenile justice facility or state-run juvenile justice facility. These may be pre-adjudication secure detention facilities, secure detention facilities, or post-adjudication secure correctional facilities of the Texas Juvenile Justice Department. The student was court-ordered into the facility.	3,487	0.37
					26	Texas Juvenile Justice Department facility by court order, regularly assigned to the district: Student is regularly assigned to the district and is being served in the facility. The student is in a county-run juvenile justice facility or state-run juvenile justice facility. These may be pre-adjudication secure detention facilities, secure detention facilities, or post-adjudication secure correctional facilities of the Texas Juvenile Justice Department. The student was court-ordered into the facility.	1,315	0.14
					27	Texas Juvenile Justice Department facility not by court order, not regularly assigned to the district: Student lives in the district boundaries while being served in the facility but prior to placement in the facility, student lived outside the boundaries of the district and was not regularly assigned to the district. The student is being served in the district because the student is in a county-run juvenile justice facility or state-run juvenile justice facility. These may be pre-adjudication secure detention facilities, secure detention facilities, or post-adjudication secure correctional facilities of the Texas Juvenile Justice Department. The student was not court-ordered into the facility.	473	0.05
					28	Texas Juvenile Justice Department facility not by court order, regularly assigned to the district: Student is regularly assigned to the district and is being served in the facility. The student is in a county-run juvenile justice facility or state-run juvenile justice facility. These may be pre-adjudication secure detention facilities, secure detention facilities, or post-adjudication secure correctional facilities of the Texas Juvenile Justice Department. The student was not court-ordered into the facility.	458	0.05

Presence by Year	Variable Name	Variable Label	Variable Type and Length	Code or Value	Value Description	Frequency	Percent
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	DIST_LEAVE_STATUS	DIST_LEAVE_STATUS	Char 2		Missing (blank)	401,342	42.68
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				07	DROPOUT	538,965	57.32
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	ST_LEAVE_STATUS	ST_LEAVE_STATUS	Char 2		Missing (blank)	401,342	42.68
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				00	ROSTER_ERROR	Masked	0.00
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				01	GRADUATE	219	0.02
				03	NOT_A_LEAVER	152	0.02
				05	OTHER_LEAVER	784	0.08
				06	GED	Masked	0.00
				07	DROPOUT	537,803	57.19
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	PREV_DROPOUT_FLAG	PREV_DROPOUT_FLAG	Char 1		Missing (blank)	933,780	99.31
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				Y	Y	6,527	0.69
	ADA_INELIGIBLE_FLAG	ADA_INELIGIBLE_FLAG	Char 1		Missing (blank)	940,307	100.00
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	ASYL_REF_FLAG	ASYL_REF_FLAG	Char 1		Missing (blank)	939,732	99.94
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				Y	Y	575	0.06
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	COURT_ORDER_GED_ EXCLU_FLAG	COURT_ORDER_GED_EXCLU_FLAG	Char 1		Missing (blank)	930,221	98.93
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				Y	Y	10,086	1.07
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	INCARCERATED_EXCLU_ FLAG	INCARCERATED_EXCLU_FLAG	Char 1		Missing (blank)	937,519	99.70
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				Y	Υ	2,788	0.30

F

	Presence by Year								Variable Name	Variable Label	Variable Type and Length	Code or Value	Value Description		
	9	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	00	ASSOC_DEGREE_IND	Associate Degree Indicator Code - student earned an associate degree prior to graduation from high school.	Char 1		Missing (blank)
	01 0)2	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10				0	0
	11 1	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19					1	1
Γ	9	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	00	SOURCE	Original Source table for the record	Char 32	**OTHER**	Text or value supplied
	01 0)2	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10					
	11 1	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19		_				

Frequency	Percent
890,302	94.68
50,002	5.32
 Masked	0.00
940,307	100.00

Ţ

			Variable		
Presence by Year	Variable Name	Variable Label	Type and Length	Code or Value	Value Description
92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00	SCHOOL_YEAR	School Year	Char 9	1991-1992	1991-1992
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10				1992-1993	1992-1993
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19				1993-1994	1993-1994
				1994-1995	1994-1995
				1995-1996	1995-1996
				1996-1997	1996-1997
				1997-1998	1997-1998
				1998-1999	1998-1999
				1999-2000	1999-2000
				2000-2001	2000-2001
				2001-2002	2001-2002
				2002-2003	2002-2003
				2003-2004	2003-2004
				2004-2005	2004-2005
				2005-2006	2005-2006
				2006-2007	2006-2007
				2007-2008	2007-2008
				2008-2009	2008-2009
				2009-2010	2009-2010
				2010-2011	2010-2011
				2011-2012	2011-2012
				2012-2013	2012-2013
				2013-2014	2013-2014
				2014-2015	2014-2015
				2015-2016	2015-2016
				2016-2017	2016-2017
				2017-2018	2017-2018
				2018-2019	2018-2019

Frequency	Percent
58,503	6.22
51,981	5.53
40,208	4.28
29,918	3.18
29,207	3.11
26,866	2.86
27,550	2.93
27,592	2.93
23,457	2.49
17,563	1.87
16,622	1.77
17,151	1.82
16,434	1.75
18,290	1.95
52,596	5.59
55,485	5.90
45,888	4.88
40,972	4.36
34,949	3.72
34,389	3.66
36,317	3.86
34,736	3.69
35,391	3.76
33,464	3.56
33,482	3.56
33,070	3.52
33,722	3.59
34,504	3.67

	Presence by Year									Variable Name	Variable Label	Variable Type and Length	Code or Value	Value Description	Frequency	Percent
	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	00	YEAR2	Spring year of the School year	Num 3	**OTHER**	Any Number	940,307	100.00
01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10							
11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19								